
 1

EXHIBIT 12 
 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Finance Committee 
September 13, 2016 
 
 

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND AGREEMENT WITH BALESTRA, HARR & 
SCHERE, CPAs, INC. TO PERFORM THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED 
AUDITS OF THE CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY FOR THE FISCAL 

PERIODS FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019 
 
 
WHEREAS, The Fiscal Officer of the Cleveland Public Library provides the 

Board of Trustees with monthly financial statements and full 
financial statements at the close of each fiscal year, as required by 
Ohio Revised Code §3375.36; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Cleveland Public Library submits basic financial statements for 

each fiscal year to the state as required by Ohio Revised Code 
§117.38; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Auditor of State (AOS) has determined that an Independent 

Public Accountant (IPA) firm will be contracted to perform the 
engagements related to the Cleveland Public Library, Cuyahoga 
County, for the annual fiscal period ending December 31, 2016, 
and for the subsequent 3 periods.  In addition, the AOS has 
implemented a process, assuming all parties agree and a 
reasonable fee is set, where the incumbent firm could be awarded 
a contract extension without utilizing the bidding process.  IPA firms 
will still be limited to auditing entities for no more than 10 
consecutive years; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Cleveland Public Library, Cuyahoga County and Balestra, Harr 

& Scherer, CPAs, Inc. originally entered into an audit contract for 
the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015.  Balestra, 
Harr & Scherer, CPAs, Inc. has audited the Cleveland Public 
Library for 4 consecutive years; and 

 
WHEREAS,  The Cleveland Public Library, Cuyahoga County is eligible for 

participating in a contract extension with Balestra, Harr & Scherer, 
CPAs, Inc. without utilizing the bidding process for the annual fiscal 
period ending December 31, 2016, and for the subsequent 3 
periods; and 



 2

 
WHEREAS, Since the Cleveland Public Library, Cuyahoga County and Balestra, 

Harr & Scherer, CPAs, Inc. have preliminarily agreed to extend the 
January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015 audit contract, the 
Office of the Auditor of State (AOS) has drafted an Extension 
Agreement for the annual fiscal period ending December 31, 2016, 
and for the subsequent 3 periods; and  

 
WHEREAS, The total all-inclusive maximum fee for the audit of the financial 

statements of the Cleveland Public Library for the period January 1, 
2016 through December 31, 2019 is $79,200.00, or $19,800 per 
fiscal year.  In addition, the Auditor of State’s costs for preparing 
the Extension Agreement, monitoring the work of the IPA and 
reviewing the audit reports are estimated to be $2,500 over the 4 
periods.  The audit service fees are to be charged to the General 
fund account 11100053-53720; now therefore be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the Executive Director, CEO, or his designee, is authorized to 

sign the Extension Agreement and return to the AOS for review and 
final approval of the contract, subject to review and approval of the 
Chief Legal Officer.  Once the paperwork is signed by the AOS, a 
fully executed document will be sent to the IPA firm and the 
Cleveland Public Library.  No audit work may be performed or 
payments lawfully made regarding this contract until such approval 
is obtained. 



MANDATORY ELEMENTS 
Required Affirmations 

PUBLIC OFFICE:  ___________________________________________________________  COUNTY:  _______________________  

CONTRACT NUMBER:  ______________  CONTRACT PERIOD:  _____________________________________________________  

To be considered, the proposal must address every one of the elements. When these are not fully addressed, proposals will be 
considered non-responsive to the RFP and will not be evaluated further. Please ensure these affirmations are the first element of your 
firm’s proposal and indicate your firm’s agreement with the affirmation by checking the respective box for each affirmation. 

1. CPA Licensure Laws  

Our firm is licensed by the Ohio Accountancy Board to do business in Ohio and will remain in compliance with Ohio CPA licensure 
laws and rules. 

 Affirmed 

 

2. CPE requirements 

Our firm and all assigned key professional staff are, and will remain, in compliance with governmental qualification standards, 
including governmental continuing education requirements. 

 Affirmed 

 

3.a. Peer Review (Opt. 1) 

Our firm has undergone an external quality control peer review, conducted in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards, within the last three years and received a pass rating.  The current report is on file with the Auditor of State’s 
Office. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

3.b. Peer Review (Opt. 2) 

In accordance with GAGAS 3.97, our firm is not yet required to have an external quality control peer review, conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.  When required, our firm will have the appropriate peer review 
conducted and provide a copy of the report to the Auditor of State’s Office. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

4. Ohio Ethics Laws 

Our firm and all assigned key professional staff are, and will remain, in compliance with the requirements of Ohio’s Ethics Law, as 
applicable and found at § 2921.42 and in Chapter 102 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 Affirmed 

 

5. Rules and Laws Regarding Conflicts of Interest 

Our firm and all assigned key professional staff are, and will remain, in compliance with laws and rules regarding conflicts of interest.  
 Affirmed 

 

6. Unresolved Findings for Recovery 

Our firm is not subject to any unresolved finding for recovery issued by the Auditor of State under Ohio Rev. Code § 9.24, or our firm  
has taken appropriate remedial steps required under R.C. § 9.24.  Our firm agrees that if this statement is deemed to be false, the 
contract shall be declared “void ab initio” between the parties, and ____________________ will not be obligated to pay for goods or 
services rendered under the contract.  Any funds paid under the contract shall be remitted by our firm to ____________________ or 
an action for recovery of such payments may result.   

 Affirmed 

 

7.a. Independence - Nonaudit Services Provided (Opt. 1) 

 Our firm has listed and described in our proposal any and all nonaudit services that have been provided to 
____________________over the previous five (5) years from the date of our proposal or are expected to be provided during 
the contract term;   

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________ as defined by U.S. Government 
Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are, and will remain, in compliance with GAO rules relating to auditor 
independence; and  

 In providing such nonaudit services, our firm did not perform management functions, make management decisions for 
____________________ nor led reasonable third parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances, to conclude 
our firm would be auditing our own work.   

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

7.b. Independence - Nonaudit Services NOT Provided (Opt. 2) 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________ as defined by U.S. Government 
Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm has not provided nonaudit services affecting the audit periods that involved performing management functions or 
making management decisions for ____________________; and 

 If selected, our firm will not provide nonaudit services to ____________________ during the term of the contract that would 
require our firm to perform management functions or make management decisions for the entity, or would lead reasonable third 
parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances, to conclude that our firm would be auditing our own work. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

8. Independence - Entity’s Components  

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff are independent of the entity’s components listed in Section III (G); of the 
Request for Proposal. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

 Cleveland Public Library Cuyahoga

N/A  January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔
Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔



9.a. Independence - Entity’s Components  - Nonaudit Services Provided (Opt. 1) 

 Our firm has listed and described in our proposal any and all nonaudit services that have been provided to 
____________________’s components listed in Section III(G) of the Request for Proposal over the previous five (5) years from 
the date of our proposal, or are expected to be provided during the contract term;  

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________’s components as defined by U.S. 
Government Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are, and will remain, in compliance with GAO rules relating to auditor 
independence; and  

 In providing such nonaudit services, our firm did not perform management functions, make management decisions for 
____________________’s components nor led reasonable third parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and 
circumstances, to conclude our firm would be auditing our own work.  

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

9.b. Independence - Entity’s Components - Nonaudit Services NOT Provided (Opt. 2) 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________’s components as defined by U.S. 
Government Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm has not provided nonaudit services affecting the audit periods that involved performing management functions or 
making management decisions for ____________________’s components; and 

 If selected, our firm will not provide nonaudit services to ____________________’s components during the term of the 
contract that would require our firm to perform management functions or make management decisions for 
____________________’s components, or would lead reasonable third parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and 
circumstances, to conclude that our firm would be auditing our own work. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

10. Independence – Oversight Unit if Entity is a Component of Another Public Office 

Our firm and all assigned key professional staff are independent of the following Oversight Unit: 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

11.a. Independence – Oversight Unit if Entity is a Component of Another Public Office – Nonaudit Services Provided (Opt. 1) 

 Our firm has listed and described any and all nonaudit services that have been provided to ____________________ over the 
previous five (5) years from the date of the proposal; 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________ as defined by U.S. Government 
Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are, and will remain, in compliance with GAO rules relating to auditor 
independence; and  

 In providing such nonaudit services, our firm did not perform management functions, make management decisions for 
____________________ nor led reasonable third parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances, to 
conclude our firm would be auditing our own work.   

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

11.b. Independence - Oversight Unit if Entity is a Component of Another Public Office - Nonaudit Services NOT Provided (Opt. 2) 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff  are independent of ____________________ as defined by U.S. Government 
Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards; 

 Our firm has not provided nonaudit services affecting the audit periods that involved performing management functions or 
making management decisions for ____________________; and 

 If selected, our firm will not provide nonaudit services to ____________________ during the term of the contract that would 
require our firm to perform management functions or make management decisions for the entity, or would lead reasonable third 
parties, with knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances, to conclude that our firm would be auditing our own work. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

12. Personal and External Impairments 

 Our firm and all assigned key professional staff have no personal or external impairments to independence due to relationships 
with ____________________, and have listed and described in our proposal all our firm’s professional relationships that could 
affect our impartiality or the appearance of impartiality involving the ____________________  or any of its agencies/agencies 
or components /agencies, components or oversight unit, as applicable for the past five (5) years from the date of the proposal; 

 If appropriate, our proposal has included a statement explaining why such relationships do not constitute an independence 
issue relative to performing the proposed audit. 

 Our firm shall give ____________________ and the Auditor of State written notice of any professional relationships entered 
into during the period of this agreement, relative to parties connected to this proposed engagement that could affect our 
impartiality or the appearance of impartiality.   

 Prior to entering into any new agreement to provide any nonaudit service to ____________________ during the term of the 
contract, our firm will notify the Auditor of State through completion of the IPA Nonaudit Service GAO Independence 
Notification/Evaluation (Exhibit E of the RFP).  By filing this form, our firm asserts the non-audit service does not impair our 
firm’s independence. 

 Affirmed 

 

13. Inappropriate Public Office Contact 

Our firm and all assigned key professional staff have not made, and will not make, any contact with personnel of the 
____________________ regarding this request for proposal other than allowed by Section I. C. of the RFP.   

 Affirmed 

 

14. Subcontractors 

If subcontractors are engaged, our firm will ensure the subcontractor(s) have met all applicable elements listed in the affirmations 
above. 

 Affirmed 

 N/A 

15. Irrevocable Offer 

Our firm’s proposal is a firm and irrevocable offer for 90 days. 
 Affirmed 

 

 

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library
Cleveland Public Library ✔

Cleveland Public Library

✔

✔

✔

Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔
Cleveland Public Library

Cleveland Public Library

✔

Cleveland Public Library

✔

✔














